BIDDING REQUIREMENTS Document 00431 - Bid Bond

BIDDER (Name and Address):				
Jetco, Ltd. 29693 N. US Highway 12 Waucor	nda, IL 60084			
SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of B	usiness):			
Western Surety Company 151 N. Franklin Street, 17th Floor,	Chicago, IL 60606			
OWNER (Name and Address):				
City of Auorora 44 E. Downer Place, Aurora, IL 6	0507			
BID DUE DATE: 8/23/2023 PROJECT (Brief Description Including Locat	ion):			
Water Treatment Plant Coatings I	Rehabilitation Bid No. 23-64			
IN WITNESS THEREOF, Surety and Bidder, intendi printed on the reverse side hereof, do each cause the authorized agent, officer, or representative.	ing to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms also Bid Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its			
BIDDER	SURETY			
Jetco, Ltd. (Seal)	Western Surety Company (Seal)			
Bidder's Name and Corporate Seal By:	By: Kuten Schmidt			
Attest: Moley Beth Brend, Witness	Signature and Title (Attach Power of Attorney) Attest: Signature and Title			
Note: 1 Above addresses are to be used for siving	required notice			

Note: 1. Above addresses are to be used for giving required notice.

2. Any singular reference to Bidder, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

3. Surety companies executing BONDS must be named in current list of "Companies Holding Certificates of Authority as Acceptable Sureties on Federal Bonds and as Acceptable Reinsuring Companies" as published in Circular 570 (amended) by the Audit Staff Bureau of Accounts, U.S. Treasury Department, and be authorized to transact business in the State of Illinois.

- 1. Bidder and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to pay to Owner upon default of Bidder the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond.
- Default of Bidder shall occur upon the failure of Bidder to deliver within the time required by the Bidding Documents the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents and Contract Documents.
- This obligation shall be null and void if:
- 3.1. Owner accepts Bidder's bid and Bidder delivers within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents and Contract Documents, or
- 3.2. All bids are rejected by Owner, or
- 3.3. Owner fails to issue a notice of award to Bidder within the time specified in the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Bidder and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when required by Paragraph 5 hereof).
- 4. Payment under this Bond will be due and payable upon default of Bidder and within 30 calendar days after receipt by Bidder and Surety of written notice of default from Owner, which notice will be given with reasonable promptness, identifying this Bond and the Project and including a statement of the amount due.
- 5. Surety waives notice of and any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue notice of award agreed to in writing by Owner and Bidder, provided that the time for issuing notice of award including extensions shall not in the aggregate exceed 120 days from Bid Due Date without Surety's written consent.

- 6. No suit or action shall be commenced under this Bond prior to 30 calendar days after the notice of default required in Paragraph 4 above is received by Bidder and Surety, and in no case later than one year after Bid Due Date.
- Any suit or action under this Bond shall be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state in which the Project is located.
- 8. Notice required hereunder shall be in writing and sent to Bidder and Surety at their respective addresses shown on the face of this Bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier or by United States Registered or Certified Mail, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and shall be deemed to be effective upon receipt by the party concerned.
- 9. Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power of Attorney evidencing the authority of the officer, agent or representative who executed this Bond on behalf of Surety to execute, seal and deliver such Bond and bind the Surety thereby.
- 10. This Bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any applicable statute that has been omitted from this Bond shall be deemed to be included herein as if set forth at length. If any provision of the Bond conflicts with any applicable provision of any applicable statute, then the provision of said statute shall govern and the remainder of this Bond that is not in conflict therewith shall continue in full force and effect.
- 11. The term "bid" as used herein includes a bid, offer or proposal as applicable.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kristen Schmidt, Individually

of Orland Park, IL its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

Screty Bond No.:

Bid Bond

Principal: Jetco, Ltd.

Obligee: City of Aurora

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said.

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 9th day of May, 2023.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Lame Proton Mine Braiden

State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha

On this 9th day of May, 2023, before me personally came Larry Kasten, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026

M. BENT
MOTANT PUBLIC
SOUTH DANCOTA

CERTIFICATE

M. Bent M. Bent, Notary Public

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the Hy-Law and Resolutions of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 23rd day of August , 2023.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-4-2023

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, If you want to verify bond authenticity.

Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

This Power of Attorney is signed by Larry Kasten, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above Bylaw to execute power of attorneys on behalf of Western Surety Company.

This Power of Attorney may be signed by digital signature and sealed by a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 27th day of April, 2022:

"RESOLVED: That it is in the best interest of the Company to periodically ratify and confirm any corporate documents signed by digital signatures and to ratify and confirm the use of a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal, each to be considered the act and deed of the Company."

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:

Jetco, Ltd.			
Contractor's Name 29693 N. US Highway 12			
Street	-		
Wauconda	Illinois	60084	
City	State	Zip Code	
847.438.4550	847.438.	3962	
Phone No.	Fax No	-	

BIDDING DOCUMENTS, CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, and SPECIFICATIONS

FOR THE

CONSTRUCTION OF

CITY OF AURORA WATER TREATMENT PLANT COATINGS REHABILITATION

AUGUST 2023

Prepared by:

Engineering Enterprises Inc. 52 Wheeler Road Sugar Grove, Illinois 60554

PART 1 GENERAL

1.1 This Bid is submitted to:

CITY OF AURORA

44 E. Downer Place

Aurora, IL 60507

- 1.2 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.
- 1.3 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.
- 1.4 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:
 - A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, and any data and reference items identified in the Bidding Documents, and hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum No.	Addendum. Date
1	8/18/2023

- B. Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with and satisfied itself as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- C. Bidder is familiar with and has satisfied itself as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, if any, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings, and (2) reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
- E. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and any Site-related reports and drawings identified in the Bidding

Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder; and (3) Bidder's safety precautions and programs.

- F. Bidder agrees, based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price bid and within the times required, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.
- G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
- H. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and confirms that the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.
- I. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for the performance and furnishing of the Work.
- J. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that Bidder has complied with every requirement of this Article, and that without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents.

1.5 Bidder certifies that:

- A. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation;
- B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid;
- Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding;
 and
- D. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 1.5.D:
 - 1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process:
 - 2. "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made
 (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to
 establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive
 Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
 - 3. "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
 - 4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

1.6 BASIS OF BID

Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

WATER TREATMENT PLANT COATINGS REHABILITATION City of Aurora, Illinois

	BID SCHEDULE				
ITEM				UNIT	
	TEM		QUANTITY	PRICE	AMOUNT
1	CLARICONE INTERIOR PAINTING - COMPLETE	LS	1	\$ 152,150	\$152,150.00
2	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - CLARICONE	LS	1	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000.00
3	RECARBONATION TANK INTERIOR PAINTING - COMPLETE	LS	1	\$ 65,980	\$ 65,980.00
4	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - RECARBONATION TANK	LS	1	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000.00
5	VERTICAL PIPE GALLERY INTERIOR PAINTING, COMPLETE	LS	1	\$ 41,250	\$ 41,250.00
6	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - VERTICAL PIPE GALLERY	LS	1	\$ 5,000	\$ 5.000.00
7	SELECT PIPE EXTERIOR PAINTING, COMPLETE	LS	1	\$ 36,750	\$ 36,750.00
8	CLARICONE TROUGH BRACING RODS REPLACEMENT		11	\$ 400	\$ 4,400.00
9	FURNISH AND INSTALL HINGED HATCH COVER - CLARICONE		1	\$ 12,480	\$ 12,480.00
10	PIT FILLING, APPLIED	GAL	5	\$ 2,000	\$ 10,000.00
11	WELD REPAIR - CORROSION PITS	SQ IN	100	\$ 150	\$ 15,000.00
12	WASTE DISPOSAL - NON HAZARDOUS	TON	150	\$ 1	\$ 150.00
13	FILTER TOP FLANGE EXTERIOR PAINTING - COMPLETE	EA	4	\$ 2,600	\$ 10,400.00
14	ITEMS ORDERED BY ENGINEER	LS	1	\$ 25,000.00	1
TOTAL - BASE BID ITEMS NO. 1-14 \$433,560.00					
GALLI (+) TC COAT	RNATE A: CLARICONE, RECARBONATION TANK, VERTICAL PIPE ERY, AND SELECT PIPE PAINTING - COMPLETE, DEDUCT (-) OR ADD THE TOTAL - BASE BID TO UTILIZE THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS INGS SYSTEMS AS SPECIFIED, IN LIEU OF THE BASE BID PAINTING - PLETE COATING	D _{LS}	1	\$2,000	\$ 2,000.00

1.7 The BIDDER agrees to accept as full payment for the alternate construction bid items specified herein as an additive or deductive alternate to the BIDDERS Base Bid Amount based upon the undersigned's own estimate of quantities and costs, the following alternate bid items. The BIDDER agrees that the alternate bid item lump sum price amounts represent a true measure of the labor and materials required to perform the Work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work called for on these Contract Documents.

Additive or deductive lump sum price amounts are not to be included in the total base bid amount. The Owner may or may not include any or all of the additive or deductive alternate bid items with the base bid work.

ALTERNATE BID ITEMS: Bidder shall circle "Add" or "Deduct" to indicate addition or deduction to Total Base Bid Amount for each Alternate. The scope of work for alternate bid items are described in Specification Section 01230 – Alternates.

ALTERNATE A: CLARICONE, RECARBONATION TANK, VERTICAL PIPE GALLERY, AND SELECT PIPE PAINTING - COMPLETE, DEDUCT (-) OR ADD (+) TO THE TOTAL - BASE BID TO UTILIZE THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS COATINGS SYSTEMS AS SPECIFIED, IN LIEU OF THE BASE BID PAINTING - COMPLETE COATING.

1.8 Time of Completion

- A. Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement.
- B. Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement and Supplementary Conditions as to liquidated damages.

1.9 Attachments to this Bid

The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid:

- A. Document 00410 Bid Form;
- B. Document 00431 Bid Bond:
- C. Document 00435 Proposed Product Substitutions:
- D. Document 00436 Proposed Subcontractors:
- E. Document 00451 Statement of Bidder's Qualifications:
- F. Document 00452 Affidavit of Experience;
- G. Document 00454 Bidders Certification;
- H. Document 00455 Non-Collusion Affidavit;
- I. Document 00456 Apprenticeship or Training Program
- J. Document 00457 Local Vendor Preference Application (if applicable)
- K. Responsible Bidders Items from Document 00200 Instruction to Bidders, Item 1.19B

- 1.10 The terms used in this bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the instructions to bidders, the general conditions, and the supplementary conditions.
- 1.11 The total Bid Amount includes an allowance of \$25,000 for additional items authorized by the Owner and/or Engineer as described in Section 01210 Allowances.

Bid Submittal				
BIDDER: [Indicate correct name of bidding entity]				
Jetco, Ltd By: [Signature]	al Marine			
(If Bidder is a corp	Kenneth Brend, President poration, a limited liability company, a partnership, or a joint venture, f authority to sign.)			
Attest: [Signature]	alexander Brand			
[Printed name]	Alexander Brend			
Title:	Asst. Secretary			
Submittal Date:	August 23, 2023			
Address for giving	notices:			
Jetço, Ltd.				
29693 N. U	29693 N. US Highway 12			
Wauconda,				
Telephone Number	er: <u>847.438.4550</u>			
Fax Number: 847.438.3962 Contact Name and e-mail				
address:	Kenneth Brend			
	k.brend@jetcoltd.com			
Bidder's License N	No.: N/A (where applicable)			

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS

Document 00435 - Proposed Product Substitutions

PART 1 **GENERAL**

- 1.1 The Total Base Bid Amount includes only those products specified in the Bidding Documents. Following is a list of substitute products which Bidder proposes to furnish on this project, with the difference in price being added to or deducted from the Total Bid Amount.
- 1.2 Bidder understands that the acceptance of any proposed substitution is at the Owner's option. Approval or rejection of any substitutions listed below will be indicated after executing the Contract.
- 1.3 PRODUCT SUBSTITUTION LIST

MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND PRODUCT		<u>ADD</u>	DEDUCT
SHERWIN WILLIAMS COATINGS			\$2,000.00
			-
	Ţ.		
1.4 EVALUATION			

- - A. Contract award will be made in accordance with Instructions to Bidders. Only the successful Bidder's Proposed Product Substitution List will be evaluated.
- 1.5 SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

Individual of Corporate Name Kermeth Brend, Fresident 29693 N. US Highway 12 Wauconda, IL 60084

END OF DOCUMENT

By

Address

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS Document 00436 - Proposed Subcontractors

PART 1 GENERAL

AU2205 Water Treatment Plant Coatings Rehabilitation

1.1 The following information gives the name, business address, and portion of work (description of work to be done) for each subcontractor and supplier that will be used in the work if the Bidder is awarded the Contract. No subcontractor doing work in excess of 10% of the total amount of the bid and who is not listed shall be used without the written approval of the Owner.

Type of Work: All work will be performed by Jetco, Ltd. forces.		
Dollar Value of Work:		
Name:		
Address:Street	01	
	City	
Type of Work:		
Dollar Value of Work:		
Name:		
Address:		
Street	City	
Type of Work:		
Dollar Value of Work:	<u> </u>	
Name:		
Address:		
Street	City	
Type of Work:		
Dollar Value of Work:		
Name:		
Address:	-	
Street	City	

00436-1

Proposed Subcontractors

E.	Type of Work:			
	Dollar Value of Worl	« <u> </u>		
	Name:			
		Street		
		Street	City	
F.	Type of Work:			
	Dollar Value of World	c:		
	Name:		-	
		Street		
		Street	City	
G.	Type of Work:			
	Dollar Value of Worl	k:		
	Name:			
	Address:			
		Street	City	
H.	Type of Work:			
	Dollar Value of World	k:		
	Name:	Annual Control of the		
	Address:			
		Street	City	
l.	Type of Work:			
	Dollar Value of World	k:		
	Name:	The state of the s	-	
	Address:	1		
		Street	City	

	J.	Type of Work:	
		Dollar Value of Work:	
		Name:	
		Address:Street	
	K.	Type of Work:	
		Dollar Value of Work:	
		Name:	
		Address:	
		Street	0,
	L.	Type of Work:	
		Dollar Value of Work:	
		Name:	
		Address:	
		Street	City
1.2	SIGN	NATURE OF BIDDER	Jetco, Ltd.
		Ву	Individual or Corporate Name
			(Signature of Authorized Individual)
			Kenneth Brend, President (Name of Authorized Individual)
		Address	29693 N. US Highway 12
			Wauconda, IL 60084

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS

Document 00451 - Statement of Bidder's Qualifications

(To be submitted by each BIDDER)

All questions must be answered, and the data given must be clear and comprehensive. If necessary, questions may be answered on separate attached sheets. Qualification statements made herein shall reflect the BIDDER (Individual, partnership or corporation) proposing to enter into contract for the work and not prior business experience of the BIDDER. The BIDDER may submit any additional information he desires.

1.	Name of BIDDER. <u>Jetco, Ltd.</u>			
2.	Permanent main office address, in fax numbers. 29693 N. US Highway 12	cluding City, State and	Zip Code. Also lis	t telephone and
	Wauconda, IL 60084			
	Telephone: (847) 438-4550	Fax: (847	438-3962	
3.	When organized. March 23, 19	66		
4.	If a corporation, where incorporate	ed. <u>Illinois</u>		
5.	How many years have you been en the same type contemplated here	ngaged in the construction	tion of municipal in firm or trade name	nprovements of 27 years
	How many years have you been en the same type contemplated here	ngaged in the construction	tion of municipal in trade name? <u>N/</u>	nprovements of A
6.	Contracts already on hand for the gross amount of each contract completion).	proposed construction and the appropriate	period: (Schedul anticipated date	e these showing es of start and
	Contract Name & Description	Gross Amount	Start Date	Comp. Date
	See attached W	ork <u>on Hand Affid</u> avi	it	
				•
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

00451-1

Statement of Bidder's Qualifications

AU2205 Water Treatment Plant Coatings Rehabilitation

General character of work performed by	your company. Painting and maintenanc
	ng: Water tanks and towers; water proces
vessels, equipment, and piping; and	wastewater process vessels, equipment
and piping.	1
Have you ever failed to complete any wo	rk awarded to you? <u>No</u>
If so, where and why?	
-	
Have you ever defaulted on a contract?	No
is so, where and why? Give full details.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
S	
Link five major postupite acceptive	
List five major contracts recently con approximate gross value for each, and the	npleted by you in the past two years street
approximate gross value for each, and th	e month and year completed and a reference
approximate gross value for each, and th	npleted by you in the past two years stree month and year completed and a reference d for each. (OWNER or ENGINEER). List n
approximate gross value for each, and the telephone number who may be contacted components for each project.	e month and year completed and a reference d for each. (OWNER or ENGINEER). List n
approximate gross value for each, and the telephone number who may be contacted components for each project. Project	e month and year completed and a reference d for each. (OWNER or ENGINEER). List n
approximate gross value for each, and the telephone number who may be contacted components for each project.	e month and year completed and a reference d for each. (OWNER or ENGINEER). List n No. 1 Owner _City of Sycamore
approximate gross value for each, and the telephone number who may be contacted components for each project. Project	e month and year completed and a reference d for each. (OWNER or ENGINEER). List n No. 1 Owner City of Sycamore Address 475 N. Cross St, Sycamore, IL 6017 Telephone: @15.895.3545
approximate gross value for each, and the telephone number who may be contacted components for each project. Project Water Tower Rehabilitation	e month and year completed and a reference d for each. (OWNER or ENGINEER). List n No. 1 Owner City of Sycamore Address 475 N. Cross St, Sycamore, IL 6017 Telephone: 815.895.3545 Fax: ()
approximate gross value for each, and the telephone number who may be contacted components for each project. Project Water Tower Rehabilitation Contact Person Mark Bushnell, City Engire	e month and year completed and a reference d for each. (OWNER or ENGINEER). List n No. 1 Owner City of Sycamore Address 475 N. Cross St, Sycamore, IL 6017 Telephone: 815.895.3545 Fax: ()
approximate gross value for each, and the telephone number who may be contacted components for each project. Project Water Tower Rehabilitation Contact Person Mark Bushnell, City Engineer Dixon Engineering	e month and year completed and a reference of for each. (OWNER or ENGINEER). List not not not not not not not not not no
approximate gross value for each, and the telephone number who may be contacted components for each project. Project Water Tower Rehabilitation Contact Person Mark Bushnell, City Engine Engineer Dixon Engineering Address 1104 3rd Ave., Lake Odessa, Mil Telephone: (616) 374-3221	e month and year completed and a reference of for each. (OWNER or ENGINEER). List not not not not not not not not not no
approximate gross value for each, and the telephone number who may be contacted components for each project. Project Water Tower Rehabilitation Contact Person Mark Bushnell, City Engine Engineer Dixon Engineering Address 1104 3rd Ave., Lake Odessa, Miles	e month and year completed and a reference of for each. (OWNER or ENGINEER). List not not not not not not not not not no

Project	No. 2			
Water Standpipe Rehabilitation	Owner Village of Niles			
	Address 6849 W. Touhy Ave., Niles, IL 60714			
	Telephone: (847,588,7900)			
	Fax: ()			
Contact Person Tom Powers, Public Work	s Superintendent			
Engineer Christopher Burke Engineering, Lt	td.			
Address 9575 W. Higgins Rd., Ste 600, Ros	semont, IL 60018			
Telephone: (847)823-0500	Fax: <u>(</u>)			
Completion Date August 2022				
Approximate gross value \$1.2M				
Major project components Weld repairs, sa	andblasting and painting of a 1.0 MG water standpipe			
D:t	N			
Project	No. 3			
Water Tower Rehabilitation	Owner City of Belvidere			
	Address 401 Whitney Blvd., Belvidere, IL 61008			
	Telephone: (815.544.2612)			
Contact Description Description	Fax: ()			
Contact Person Brent Anderson, Public Wo	orks Director			
Engineer Strand Associates				
Address 910 W. Wingra Rd., Madison, WI 5	53/15			
Telephone: (608) 251-4843	Fax: ()			
Completion Date November 2022 Approximate gross value \$600K				
Major project components Repaint exterior	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -			
Major project components Repaint extend	or or water tower with containment			
Project	No. 4			
Water Tower Rehabilitation	Owner Village of Romeoville			
- Total Holland	Address 1050 W. Romeo Rd., Romeoville, IL 60446			
	Telephone: (815,886,7200)			
	Fax: (
Contact Person Matt Congoran				
Engineer Strand Associates				
Address 1170 S. Houbolt, Joliet, IL 60431				
Telephone: (815)744-4200	Fax: (
Completion Date July 2023				
Approximate gross value \$766K	1			
Major project components Weld repairs, sa	andblasting and painting of a 750 MMG water tower			
Project	No. 5			
Water Tower Rehabilitation 2023	Owner Village of Carol Stream			
Water Tower Rehabilitation 2021	Address 124 Gerzevske Ln., Carol Stream, IL 6018			
	Telephone: (630.871.6260)			
	Fax: (
Contact Person Ron Roehn, Water Superir				
Engineer Christopher Burke Engineering	HOTOGIA			
Address 9575 W. Higgins Rd., Ste 600, Ros	semont, IL 60018			
Telephone: (847) 823-0500 Fax: ()				
Completion Date September 2021 and October 2023				
Approximate gross value \$582K and \$510				
	iping, electrical, and SCADA upgrades; sandblasting			
and painting				

Containment rigging
Dust collection equipment
Plural component spray rig
Paint spraying equipment
Scaffolding
Scallolding
Bidders must demonstrate through examples past project experience that they is successfully bid, bonded, contracted for and completed municipal improvements or
Bidders must demonstrate through examples past project experience that they is successfully bid, bonded, contracted for and completed municipal improvements of same type contemplated herein, as the prime bidder/Contractor under their prebusiness organization. Attach resumes and/or description of background and experience of the principal mem of your organization including the officers, project manager, and field superintendent.
Bidders must demonstrate through examples past project experience that they is successfully bid, bonded, contracted for and completed municipal improvements of same type contemplated herein, as the prime bidder/Contractor under their prebusiness organization. Attach resumes and/or description of background and experience of the principal meministration.
Bidders must demonstrate through examples past project experience that they is successfully bid, bonded, contracted for and completed municipal improvements of same type contemplated herein, as the prime bidder/Contractor under their prebusiness organization. Attach resumes and/or description of background and experience of the principal mem of your organization including the officers, project manager, and field superintendent. Provide the names, address, telephone number and contact for
Bidders must demonstrate through examples past project experience that they is successfully bid, bonded, contracted for and completed municipal improvements of same type contemplated herein, as the prime bidder/Contractor under their prebusiness organization. Attach resumes and/or description of background and experience of the principal mem of your organization including the officers, project manager, and field superintendent. Provide the names, address, telephone number and contact for subconsultants/subcontractors to be used on this project.
Bidders must demonstrate through examples past project experience that they is successfully bid, bonded, contracted for and completed municipal improvements of same type contemplated herein, as the prime bidder/Contractor under their prebusiness organization. Attach resumes and/or description of background and experience of the principal memory of your organization including the officers, project manager, and field superintendent. Provide the names, address, telephone number and contact for subconsultants/subcontractors to be used on this project. Subconsultant/subcontractor No. 1: Structural Engineering
Bidders must demonstrate through examples past project experience that they is successfully bid, bonded, contracted for and completed municipal improvements of same type contemplated herein, as the prime bidder/Contractor under their prebusiness organization. Attach resumes and/or description of background and experience of the principal mem of your organization including the officers, project manager, and field superintendent. Provide the names, address, telephone number and contact for subconsultants/subcontractors to be used on this project. Subconsultant/subcontractor No. 1: Structural Engineering Name Hodge Structural Engineers
Bidders must demonstrate through examples past project experience that they is successfully bid, bonded, contracted for and completed municipal improvements of same type contemplated herein, as the prime bidder/Contractor under their prebusiness organization. Attach resumes and/or description of background and experience of the principal memor of your organization including the officers, project manager, and field superintendent. Provide the names, address, telephone number and contact for subconsultants/subcontractors to be used on this project. Subconsultant/subcontractor No. 1: Structural Engineering Name Hodge Structural Engineers Address 22 Chestnut Ave., Evansville, IN 47713
Bidders must demonstrate through examples past project experience that they is successfully bid, bonded, contracted for and completed municipal improvements of same type contemplated herein, as the prime bidder/Contractor under their presbusiness organization. Attach resumes and/or description of background and experience of the principal memor your organization including the officers, project manager, and field superintendent. Provide the names, address, telephone number and contact for subconsultants/subcontractors to be used on this project. Subconsultant/subcontractor No. 1: Structural Engineering Name Hodge Structural Engineers Address 22 Chestnut Ave., Evansville, IN 47713 Telephone: 812.422.2558 Fax:
Bidders must demonstrate through examples past project experience that they have successfully bid, bonded, contracted for and completed municipal improvements of same type contemplated herein, as the prime bidder/Contractor under their presbusiness organization. Attach resumes and/or description of background and experience of the principal memor of your organization including the officers, project manager, and field superintendent. Provide the names, address, telephone number and contact for subconsultants/subcontractors to be used on this project. Subconsultant/subcontractor No. 1: Structural Engineering Name Hodge Structural Engineers Address 22 Chestnut Ave., Evansville, IN 47713 Telephone: 812.422.2558 Fax: Contact Person Gray Hodge Subconsultant/subcontractor No. 2:
Attach resumes and/or description of background and experience of the principal meml of your organization including the officers, project manager, and field superintendent. Provide the names, address, telephone number and contact for subconsultants/subcontractors to be used on this project. Subconsultant/subcontractor No. 1: Structural Engineering Name Hodge Structural Engineers Address 22 Chestnut Ave., Evansville, IN 47713 Telephone: 812.422.2558 Fax: Contact Person Gray Hodge

00451-4

Statement of Bidder's Qualifications

AU2205 Water Treatment Plant Coatings Rehabilitation

Subconsultant/subcontractor No. Name			
Address			
Telephone: ()	T.)
Contact Person	7	*	
Subconsultant/subcontractor No.	7		
Name	 		
Address	!		
Telephone: ()	t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e)
Contact Person			
Subconsultant/subcontractor No.	5:		
Name			
Address			
Telephone: ()	Fax: (.)
Contact Person			
Subconsultant/subcontractor No.	6:		
Name	1		
Address			
Telephone: ()	Fax: <u>(</u>)
Contact Person			
Credit available. \$100,000		 	
Give bank or financial reference in discuss your line of credit.	ncluding name and phor	ne number of individ	lual who
Institution	e constant de	N	lame
Chase Bank, N.A.	Address 14	0 W. Cook Ave., Libe	rtyville, l
	Telephone:	(847.816.4217	
	Fax: <u>(</u>)
	(

Institution	i i		Name
	Address		
	Telephon	e: <u>(</u>)
	Fax: ()
Contact Person			
Will you, upon request, fill out a information that may be required by			urnish any other
(a) Have you ever been a party to or involving matters related to race, col			legal proceeding
If so, give full details.			
(b) Have you ever been accused of religion in any action or legal proceed Agent? No	dings, including an	sed upon race, co by proceeding relat	lor, nationality, or ted to any Federal
If so, give full details.			
For contracts in excess of \$25,000, to training programs approved and reg Bureau of Apprenticeship and Traini United States Deprtment of Labor.	istered with the U	nited States Depa	irtment of Labor's
Are you in compliance with all prowages, medical and hospitalization the Act? Yes	visions of the Illin insurance and reti	ois Prevailing Wa rement for those t	ge Act, including rades covered by
If not, give full details.	<u> </u>		
Vater Treatment Plant Coatings Rehabilitation	00451-6	Statement of Bid	der's Qualifications

Are you in compliance with the E	qual Opportunity Employer prov	visions of the United Stat
Code? Yes		
If not, give full details.		
	1 1	
To demonstrate good faith efforesidents to work as craftpe demographics of the labor forcodescribing how this has been sa	rsons, consistent with the r e available in the City, provide	acial, ethnic and ge
residents to work as craftpe demographics of the labor forc	rsons, consistent with the real eavailable in the City, providentisfied.	acial, ethnic and ge an affidavit affirming
residents to work as craftpe demographics of the labor forc describing how this has been sa	rsons, consistent with the rele available in the City, providentisfied. By, agent's name and phone numbers	acial, ethnic and ge an affidavit affirming mber.
residents to work as craftpe demographics of the labor force describing how this has been sa Give proposed bonding compan	rsons, consistent with the rele available in the City, providentisfied. By, agent's name and phone number. Company	acial, ethnic and ge an affidavit affirming mber.
residents to work as craftpe demographics of the labor forcodescribing how this has been sa Give proposed bonding compan Bonding Western Surety, Co	rsons, consistent with the rele available in the City, providentisfied. By, agent's name and phone number. Company	acial, ethnic and ge an affidavit affirming
residents to work as craftpe demographics of the labor force describing how this has been sa Give proposed bonding compan Bonding Western Surety, Contact Agent's Name The Horton Group	rsons, consistent with the rele available in the City, providentisfied. By, agent's name and phone number. Company	acial, ethnic and ge an affidavit affirming mber.

25. The undersigned here furnish any informat Statement of Bidder	ion reque	ested by	the Owner in ve	ny person, or ferification of the	īrm or corpoi recitals compr	ation to ising this
Contractor's Registration No	ımber: _					
DATED at 12:00	this	23rd	day of_	August	-	_, 20 <u>23</u> .
			ву	etoo, Ltd.		
				Kenneth Brend (Name of authorized per		
State of ILLINOIS		ے	Title President	<u> </u>		
County of LAKE) SS _)				
Kenneth Brend			, being du	y sworn, depos	es and says th	nat he is
President			, of	Jetco, Ltd. (Name of Organ	nization)	
and that the answers to the correct.						
Subscribed and sworn to be	efore this	23°	d_day of <u>Au_</u>	gust	, 20 <u>Z</u>	3
My commission expires on	the	194	, (BUHBU (Notary Februa)	Public)	_, 20 <u>2</u> 5
		END C	OF DOCUMENT	MAR NOTARY PU	FICIAL SEAL Y BETH BREND BLIC, STATE OF ILLIN BON EXPIRES: 02/19	NOIS 12025

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS Document 00452 - Affidavit of Experience

(This Affidavit must be executed)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)		
COUNTY OF LAKE) SS)		
Kenn	eth Brend	b	eing duly sworn,
says that he isP	resident		, of
(Sole Ow	ner, Member of Firr	n, Corporate Official)	
	_Jetco, Ltd. dividual, Firm or Co	rnorata Nama)	which
(inc	avidual, Firm of Co	rporate Name)	
has done work for the following par under this contract:	rties of the genera	al kind and approximate mag	nitude required
City of Northlake			
City of Sycamore			
Village of Romeoville			···
an that	Jetco, Ltd.		has available for
immediate use on the proposed wo		aid Corporation)	
		. ,	
Sandblasting equipment, spray painting	ng equipment, scat	folding, rigging, dust collection	equipment,
dehumidification/heating equipment.			
and that Gregory Burns		will be assigned to	n the work under
	(Name of Super	intendent)	o the work drider
this contract, and that his experience	ce in this kind of v	vork is as follows:	
30 years working for Jetco, Ltd. in a	suprivisory role on	complex industrial coating proje	ects including
projects for the City of Aurora.		11/12/	
	Signature	MO Pm	
Subscribed and swom to before mo	e this Z3rd	day of August A.D. 2	20 23
OFFICIAL SEAL MARY BETH BREND	M	ray Blub Ble	nal (SEAL)
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02/19/2025		Notary Public	(02.12)

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS Document 00454 – Bidder's Certification

1		Kenneth Brend		, do hereby certify that:
		Name		
1.	l amPresiden		_of the	Jetco, Ltd.
	Position and have authority to e		on on behalf of	Firm the firm:
	and have authority to e	xecute this certificati	on on benail of	the min,
2.	bidding on this contract	ct as a result of a vio	lation of either	61", this firm is not barred from Section 33E-3, Bid-rigging, or e "Criminal Code of 1961".
3.	requirements of the Fe	deral State and local I mpliance with all equi	laws, regulation al employment	hich is in accordance with the s and policies and further certify practice requirements contained 5/2 - 105(A).
4.	mechanics and other	workers as required h the Illinois Prevaili	by State of III ng Wage Act	Rate" of Wages for laborers, inois Department of Labor. All and Prevailing Rate of Hourly the project.
5.				wed in the workplace or satellite he Drug Free Workplace Act of
Name	of Firm defco, Ald.	10		
Signa	ture	Mh	/	
Title _	President	EM		
Date	August 23rd, 2023			
				
Corpo	orate Seal (where approp	riate)		
On th	is 23rd	day of Au	gust	<u> </u>
before	e me appeared (Name)	Kenneth Bren	d .	
to me		being duly sworn, did	d execute the fo ime of Firm)	regoing affidavit, and did Jetco, Ltd.
	<u> </u>	to execute the affida	vit and did so a	s his or her free act and deed.
Notar	y Public Man 2/	3er/Brone	20	_Commission Expires_2/19/29
	O		OFF	ICIAL SEAL
Notar	y Seal		MARY NOTARY PUBI	BETH BREND IC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
AU2205	5	END OF DOC	00454-1	DN EXPIRES: 02/19/2025 Bidder's Certification

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS Document 00455 - Non-collusion Affidavit

(This Affidavit must be executed)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF LAKE) SS	
Kenneth Brend	
being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he isPresident	
(Sole Owner, a Partner, President, Secretary, etc.) of	_td.
	the party making
the foregoing proposal or bid; that such bid is genuine and not collu-	sive or sham; that said Bidder
has not colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed, directly or indirectly	ly with any Bidder or person, to
put in a sham bid, or that such other person shall refrain from biddin	g, and has not in any manner,
directly or indirectly sought by agreement or collusion or communic	cation or conference, with any
person, to fix the bid price of affiant or any other Bidder, or to fix	any overhead, profit, or cost
element of said Bid price, or of that of any other Bidder, or to secu	re any advantage against the
Owner, or any person interested in the proposed Contract; and that a	all statements contained in said
proposal or bid are true; and further, that such Bidder has not, direct	ctly or indirectly submitted this
Bid, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative t	hereto to any association or to
any member or agent thereof.	D MA Affiant
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day of	August , 2023.
meer	Beth Bronal
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 2 19 2025	
END OF DOCUMENT	OFFICIAL SEAL MARY BETH BREND NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02/19/2025

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS

Document 00456 – Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification

Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification

		Return with Bid				
All contro	All contractors are required to complete the following certification:					
☐ Fo	☐ For this contract proposal or for all groups in this deliver and install proposal.					
For	For the following deliver and install groups in this material proposal:					
Paintii	ng and related activities					
Code, req addition to bidders a programs Bureau o	of Aurora policy, adopted in accordance with the provisions of the puires this contract to be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsibility factors, this contract or deliver and install produced all bidders' subcontractors to disclose participation in apprention that are approved by and registered with the United States Depated Apprenticeship and Training, and applicable to the work of the or groups. Therefore, all bidders are required to complete the following	consible bidder. In roposal requires all iceship or training artment of Labor's e above indicated				
I.	Except as provided in paragraph IV below, the undersigned bidder participant, either as an individual or as part of a group program apprenticeship or training program applicable to each type of worbidder will perform with its own employees.	m, in an approved				
II.	The undersigned bidder further certifies for work to be performed leach of its subcontractors submitted for approval is, at the transfer participating in an approved, applicable apprenticeship or training to the work of the subcontract.	ime of such bid,				
III.	The undersigned bidder, by inclusion in the list in the space be official name of each program sponsor holding the Certificate of lof the types of work or crafts in which the bidder is a participar performed with the bidder's employees. Types of work or consubcontracted shall be included and listed as subcontract work, indicate any type of work or craft job category for which there apprenticeship or training program available. Painters District Council No. 30 North Central Illinois Finishing Trades instantians.	Registration for all nt and that will be craft that will be The list shall also e is no applicable				

IV.	all or part of the work of the individual owners, partners or r	above, any bidder or subcontractor that shall perform e contract or deliver and install proposal solely by members and not by employees to whom the payment all be required, check the following box, and identify not positions of ownership.
The bidde work or	r shall require this certification p er is responsible for making a con craft job category that will be uti	disclosure are a material part of the contract, and the provision to be included in all approved subcontracts. Implete report and shall make certain that each type of ilized on the project is accounted for and listed. The
City of A United S	Aurora requires a copy of each tates Department of Labor evi	applicable Certificate of Registration issued by the idencing such participation by the contractor and ided with the bid in order to qualify to bid on the
The Bidd indicating specific p	g that the Bidder may use the cer	d current dated letter(s) from the <u>certificate holder(s)</u> tificate to meet the above listed requirements for this
Bidder:	Jetco, Ltd.	By: (Signature)
Address:	29693 N. US Highway 12 Wauconda, IL 60084	Title Kenneth Brend, President



(a) (a) (a) c.

NOT APPLICABLE

Document 00457 - City of Aurora, IL - Local Vendor Preference **Application**

The business identified below is requesting to be placed on the City of Aurora, Illinois Local Vendor Preference list, in accordance with ordinance O18-070, amended with ordinance O20-029 approved April 28, 2020.

	1)	Date Submitted:
	2)	Name of Business:
	3)	Address of Local Office:
	4)	City, State, Zip:
	5)	Company's Web Address:
	6)	Phone:
	7)	County your Local Business is Located In:
		Submitted By (Signature):
		Print Name and Title:
		Email Address:
	Sec	2-410Prequalification: local bidder.
(a)	b. c.	n interested business would like to prequalify as a "local business", such a business shall complete and submit the qualification application along with supporting documentation, as listed below, and the applicable fee as set by the City neil, to the Finance Department: Evidence that the business has established and maintained a physical presence in the City of Aurora, by virtue of the ownership or lease of all or a portion of a building for a period of not less than twelve (12) consecutive months prior to the submission of the prequalification application; and Evidence demonstrating that the business is legally authorized to conduct business within the State of Illinois and the City of Aurora, and has a business registered to operate in the City if required; and Evidence that the business is not a debtor to the City of Aurora. For purposes of this subparagraph, a debtor is defined as having outstanding fees, water bills, sales tax or restaurant/bar tax payments that are thirty (30) days or more past due, or has outstanding weed or nuisance abatements or liens, has failure to comply tickets or parking tickets that are not in dispute as to their validity and are not being challenged in court or other administrative processes. k up documentation for (a) a. and (a) b. must accompany this submittal or application will be rejected. Itse note for (a) c. above the City of Aurora will verify internally that your company does not have any outstanding
		Your company should make sure that to the best of its knowledge all bills are current.
	City	urn completed application, with all required backup documentation to: of Aurora, Attn: Purchasing Division, 44 E. Downer Place, Aurora, 1L 60507 Or email <u>ourchasing DL@Aurora.il.us</u>
(a)		not write below this line: For City of Aurora use ONLY
(a)	b.	
) c.		
	Date	2:
	App	roved: Denied:
	Lett	er Sent: Initials:
		END OF DOCUMENT

July 10, 2023



This letter is to confirm that Jetco, Ltd., is a signatory contractor of Painters District Council No. 30 and is participating in PDC No.30 North Central Illinois Finishing Trades Institute. Below is a copy of PDC No. 30 NCIFTI Apprenticeship Program Certificate of Registration with the United States Department of Labor for the trades of Painters, Glaziers, Drywall Finishers and Painter-Industrial Coating & Lining Application Specialist (CAS).

For Additional information please call our office at 630-966-1451.

Stephen J. Lefaver

Stephen J. Lefaver
Director of Apprenticeship & Training

The United States Department of Labor

Office of Apprenticeship

Certificate of Registration of Apprenticeship Program

Painters District Council No. 30 North Central Illinois Finishing Trades Institute
In partnership with the

Finishing Contractors Association of Illinois

Aurora, Illinois

For the Trades - Painter-Decorator, Drywall Finisher (Taper), Glagier and Painter-Industrial Coating & Lining Application Specialist (CAS)

Registered as part of the National Apprenticeship System in accordance with the basic standards of apprenticeship established by the Secretary of Labor

Registered - April 7, 1945

25

Revised - February 13, 2019

Proposition V.

IL004780094



ALV Soll

August 23, 2023

City of Aurora City Clerk 44 E. Downer Place Aurora, IL 60505

RE: City of Aurora Invitation to Bid 23-64
Water Treatment Plant Coatings Rehabilitation
Good Faith Employment Efforts

To Whom it May Concern,

This letter is being offered as affirmation that Jetco, Ltd. seeks to provide employment opportunities to qualified individuals regardless of race, ethnicity, and gender. Furthermore, the demographics of craftpersons who currently work for Jetco, Ltd. are as follows:

Demographic Profile	% of Craftspersons
White	53%
Hispanic	33%
African American	13%
Minority	47%
Female	0%

Jetco, Ltd. will continue to provide employment opportunities to all qualified craftspersons and will strive to continue to support a diverse workforce while maintaining the high standards and expectations set forth in our corporate philosophy and mission statement.

JETCO, LTD.

President

Work On Hand Affidavit - as of 8/16/2023

JETCO, LTD. 29693 N US-12 WAUCONDA, IL 60084

					20172		
*	CLASS OF WORK	CONTRACT AMOUNT	% COMPLETE	AMOUNT	ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE	NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER	GENERAL CONTRACTOR
	Water Tank Rehabilitation	\$ 630,750.00	10%	\$ 567,675.00	11/1/2023	United City of Yorkville 800 Game Farm Road Yorkville, IL 60560	N/A
2	Water Tank Rehabilitation	\$ 507,620.00	%66	\$ 5,076.20	7/27/2023	Village of Carol Stream 500 N. Gary Avenue Carol Stream, IL 60188	N/A
m	Fire Hydrant Painting	\$ 181,511.00	40%	\$ 108,906.60	8/30/2023	Village of Midlothian 14801 Crawford Avenue Midlothian, IL 60445	N/A
4	Water Tank Rehabilitation	\$ 847,559.00	34%	\$ 559,388.94	11/1/2023	Village of Pecatonica 405 Main Street Pecatonica, IL 61063	N/A
ın	Water Tank Painting - New Construction	\$ 295,000.00	80%	\$ 59,000.00	9/1/2023	Village of Cultom 119 N. Oak Street Cultom, it 60929	Caldwell Tanks, Inc.
9	Cathodic Protection for Three Water Tanks	\$ 266,927.00	%99	\$ 90,755.18	9/30/2023	NAVFAC 1322 Patterson Avenue SE Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374	Diverse Solutions Graup, Inc.
	Water Tank Rehabilitation	\$ 136,735.00	%0	\$ 136,735.00	10/31/2023	City of Oakbrook Terrace 17W275 Butterfield Road Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181	N/A
80	Water Tanks Rehabilitation	\$ 571,575.00	%0	\$ 571,575.00	12/1/2023	City of Eimhurst 209 N. York Street Eimhurst, 1L 60126	N/A
6	Water Tank Rehabilitation	\$ 459,064.00	%0	\$ 459,064.00	10/31/2024	Village of Channahon 24555 S. Navajo Drive Channahon, It 60410	N/A
9	Water Tank Painting - New Construction	\$ 368,000.00	%	\$ 368,000.00	4/30/2024	City of Antigo 700 Edison Street Antigo, WI 54409	Maguire, Inc.
#	Water Tank Painting - New Construction	\$ 209,000.00	%0	\$ 209,000.00	4/30/2024	Village of Nilwood 33 Morean Street Nilwood, IL 62672	Caldwell Tanks, Inc.
12	Water Tank Painting - New Construction	\$ 175,000.00	9%	\$ 175,000.00	4/30/2024	Illinois American Water P.O. Box 6029 Cary Stream, IL 60197-6029	Caldwell Tanks, Inc.
	TOTAL VALUE	\$ 4,648,741.00	VALUE REMAINING \$		3,310,175.92 Authorited Signary	M STORY OF POR	William CO. Comments of the Co. Comments of the Co.
NOTES: ALL REH SUBCON	NOTES: ALL REHAB PROJECTS BONDED BY WESTERN SURETY, INC. SUBCONTRACTED PROJECTS NOT BONDED	Y SURETY, INC.				TAN STATE	eannmun _{e, s}

Form (Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.													
	JETCO, LTD.													
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above													
page 3.	3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the following seven boxes. 4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):													
e. ns on p	☐ Individual/sole proprietor or ☐ C Corporation ☑ S Corporation single-member LLC	n Partnership Trust/estate Exempt payee code (if any)												
호류	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=5	ted liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) ▶												
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that						Exemption from FATCA reporting code (if any)							
Ci Ei	is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Other (see instructions) ▶							About the second						
, pe	Uniform (see Instructions) ► Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions. Requester's name and address (optional)										W U.S./			
See 5	PO BOX 908	Leadnesies 2 umus sud sociese (obtiousi)												
ν̈	City, state, and ZIP code													
	LAKE ZURICH, IL 60047													
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)													
account name (a) man (a) promisely														
Part I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)														
Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid Social security number														
backu	p withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security numb	per (SSN). However, for	a			7		$\overline{}$	Т	T	T	$\overline{}$		
	nt alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Pos, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a nu		_			-		- 1	-					
TIN, la		illiber, see now to get t	-	or					-					
Note:	If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1.	Also see What Name an	nd [Ēm	ployer	er identification number								
Numb	er To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.		Ī			- 2 5 9 9 1 4 7								
						7								
Pari	Part II Certification													
Under penalties of perjury, I certify that: 1. The number shows on this form in my correct tryonyre identification number (and any action for any action to the correct tryonyre identification number (and any action for action for action for action for action for any action for ac														
1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and														
2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and														
3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and														
4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.														
Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because														
you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.														
Sign	Signature of										_			
Here	U.S. person ► WWW //WWW	Da	ate ► (<u>01</u>	<u>-18-</u>	202	3							
General Instructions		Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)												
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.		Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)												
Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 .		Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)												
		 Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions) 												
Purpose of Form		Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)												
An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer		 Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition) 												
(SSN).	ication number (TIN) which may be your social security number individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption	• Form 1099-C (canceled debt)												
taxpay	er identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number	Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)												
amour	to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other nt reportable on an information return. Examples of information include, but are not limited to, the following.	Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.												
	n 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)	If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding.												

later.